

SCHEDULE 1

Rule 3

FORMS

<i>Form number</i>	<i>Title</i>	<i>Rule</i>
DF1A	Appointment or change of agent or contact address	36 and 42
DF2A	Application to register one or more designs	4
DF2B	Application to register one or more designs divided from an earlier application	4
DF2C	Application to publish one or more designs	9
DF9A	Renewal of design registration	12
DF12A	Application to record a change of ownership or to record or cancel a licence or security	27
DF16A	Change of proprietor's name or address	34
DF19A	Request to invalidate a design registration	15
DF19B	Notice of counter-statement	15
DF19C	Notice by proprietor to cancel a registration	14
DF21	Request for a search of the UK designs register	31
DF23	Request for a Certified Copy	32
DF29	Request to restore a registration	13

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).



Designs Form DF1A

For Innovation

Appointment or change of agent or contact address

The Patent Office

Cardiff Road
Newport
South Wales
NP10 8QQ

Please read the guidance note below about filling in this form.

1. Your reference.	
2. Design number or numbers affected. (List on a separate sheet if there is not enough space on this form.)	
3. Full name of the applicant or proprietor.	
4. Full name and address (including postcode) of the new agent or contact address. Designs ADP number (if you know it).	
5. Have you been authorised to act in all matters relating to the above design or designs? If 'no' please give details of the extent of your appointment.	
6. Declaration.	We have been appointed by the above applicant or proprietor.
Signature of the applicant or their representative.	
Name in BLOCK CAPITALS.	
Date.	
7. Name and daytime phone number of the person we should contact in case of query. You may also provide your e-mail address.	
Number of sheets attached to this form.	

Note:

We suggest you check the proprietor's name and the designs they own by doing a proprietor search on our website www.patent.gov.uk before you fill in the form.

(REV OCT06)

Form DF1A



Designs Form DF2A

Official fee due with this form

For Innovation

The Patent Office

Application to register one or more designs

Cardiff Road
Newport
South Wales
NP10 8QQ

Please read the guidance note below about filling in this form.

<p>1. Your reference.</p>	
<p>2. If you are applying for more than one design, please state the total number.</p> <p>How many of these designs do you wish to have published and registered immediately?</p>	
<p>3. Full name and address (including postcode) of the applicant.</p> <p>Designs ADP number (if you know it).</p> <p>If you are applying in the name of a company, where is it incorporated?</p> <p>If incorporated in the USA, in which state is it incorporated?</p>	
<p>4. Full name and address (including postcode) of your agent or your contact address if not the same as in section 3 above.</p> <p>Designs ADP number (if you know it).</p>	
<p>5. Fees enclosed.</p>	
<p>6. Signature of the applicant or their representative.</p> <p>Name in BLOCK CAPITALS.</p> <p>Date.</p>	
<p>7. Name and daytime phone number of the person we should contact in case of query. You may also provide your e-mail address.</p>	
<p>How many pages are you sending us?</p>	<p>This is sheet 1 of</p>

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

This is the _____ (for example, first) design out of a total of _____ designs

You must answer these questions for each design in a multiple application, so copy this sheet as many times as you need.

A. Name of the applicant.							
B. Which product or products is the design for?							
C. How many illustration sheets are there for this design?							
D. Write "RSP" if this is the design of a pattern which repeats across the surface of a product, for example, wallpaper.							
E. If you wish, you may give a brief description of the design shown in the illustration or sample.							
F. List any limitations or disclaimers you want to record.							
G. Do you agree that we should publish this design as soon as possible? Please state yes or no.							
H. If you are claiming priority from an earlier application to register this design, give these details.	<table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th data-bbox="762 1249 954 1339">Priority date</th> <th data-bbox="954 1249 1114 1339">Country</th> <th data-bbox="1114 1249 1292 1339">Application number</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td> </td> <td> </td> <td> </td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Priority date	Country	Application number			
Priority date	Country	Application number					
I. If the earlier application was made in a different name, say how the current applicant has a right to apply. If, for example, by assignment of the earlier application, give the date of the transaction.							

Notes: You **MUST** answer all of the questions in **BOLD**
 Please phone us on 08459 500 505 if you need help to fill in this form.

Checklist Tick the box if you have included priority documents with this application

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

Illustration sheet

This is the _____ (for example, first) design out of a total of _____ designs

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).



Designs Form DF2B

Official fee due with this form

For Innovation

Application to register one or more designs divided from an earlier application

The Patent Office

Cardiff Road
Newport
South Wales
NP10 8QQ

Please read the guidance note below about filling in this form.

1. Your reference.	
2. Design number of earlier application.	
3. If you are applying for more than one design, please state the total number. How many of these designs do you wish to have published and registered immediately?	
4. Full name of the applicant. Designs ADP number (if you know it). If you are applying in the name of a company, where is it incorporated? If incorporated in the USA, in which state is it incorporated?	
5. Full name and address (including postcode) of your agent or your contact address (including postcode) if not the same as in section 4 above. Designs ADP number (if you know it).	
6. Fees enclosed	
7. Signature of the applicant or their representative.	
Name in BLOCK CAPITALS.	
Date.	
8. Name and daytime phone number of the person we should contact in case of query. You may also provide your e-mail address.	
How many pages are you sending us?	This is sheet 1 of

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

This is the _____ (for example, first) design out of a total of _____ designs

You must answer these questions for each design in a multiple application, so copy this sheet as many times as you need.

A. Name of the applicant.							
B. Which product or products is the design for?							
C. How many illustration sheets are there for this design?							
D. Write "RSP" if this is the design of a pattern which repeats across the surface of a product, for example, wallpaper.							
E. If you wish, you may give a brief description of the design shown in the illustration or sample.							
F. List any limitations or disclaimers you want to record.							
G. Do you agree that we should publish this design as soon as possible? Please state yes or no.							
H. If you are claiming priority from an earlier application to register this design, give these details.	<table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th data-bbox="762 1272 957 1299">Priority date</th> <th data-bbox="957 1272 1101 1299">Country</th> <th data-bbox="1101 1272 1292 1299">Application number</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td data-bbox="762 1299 957 1361"></td> <td data-bbox="957 1299 1101 1361"></td> <td data-bbox="1101 1299 1292 1361"></td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Priority date	Country	Application number			
Priority date	Country	Application number					
I. If the earlier application was made in a different name, say how the current applicant has a right to apply. If, for example, by assignment of the earlier application, give the date of the transaction.							

Notes: You **MUST** answer all of the questions in **BOLD**
 Please phone us on 08459 500 505 if you need help to fill in this form.

Checklist Tick the box if you have included priority documents with this application

Status: *This is the original version (as it was originally made).*

Illustration sheet

This is the _____ (for example, first) design out of a total of _____ designs



Designs Form DF2C

Official fee for each design due with this form

For Innovation

The Patent Office

Application to publish one or more designs

Cardiff Road
Newport
South Wales
NP10 8QQ

Please read the guidance notes below about filling in this form.

1. Your reference.	
2. Design application number or numbers.	
3. Filing date of application.	
4. Full name of the applicant. Designs ADP number (if you know it).	
5. Full name and address (including postcode) of your agent (if any). Designs ADP number (if you know it).	
6. Fees enclosed.	£
7. Signature of the applicant or their representative. Name in BLOCK CAPITALS. Date.	
8. Name and daytime phone number of the person we should contact in case of query. You may also provide your e-mail address.	

Notes:

You must apply for your design to be published within one year of applying to register the design. If you do not do so, we will treat your application as abandoned.

You need only complete this form if you did not consent to publication in the original application form.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).



Designs Form DF9A

Official fee due with this form

For Innovation

The Patent Office

Cardiff Road
Newport
South Wales
NP10 8QQ

Renewal of design registration

1. Your reference.	
2. Design number.	
3. Full name of the registered proprietor.	
4. Renewal date.	
5. Fees: Amount of renewal fee.	£
Amount of late renewal fee. (You must pay this if you are renewing up to six months after the renewal date.)	£
Total fees.	£
6. If you would like confirmation of renewal sent to an address that is not the address of the registered proprietor, please give details here.	
Designs ADP number (if you know it).	
7. Signature.	
Name in BLOCK CAPITALS.	
Date.	
8. Name and daytime phone number of the person we should contact in case of query. You may also provide your e-mail address.	



Designs Form DF12A

For Innovation

The Patent Office

**Application to record a change of ownership
or to record or cancel a licence or security**

Cardiff Road
Newport
South Wales
NP10 8QQ

Please read the guidance notes on the back about filling in this form.

1. Your reference.	
2. Design numbers affected. (List on a separate sheet if there is not enough space on this form.)	
3. Full name of the applicant or proprietor showing on the register.	
To record a change of ownership 4. Full name and address (including postcode) of the new applicant or proprietor.	
To record or cancel a licence or security Write "R" to record or "C" to cancel 5. (a) A licence. (b) A security.	
6. Full name and address (including postcode) of the licensee, or person granted a security against the design.	
All cases 7. If the new proprietor or the person named in section 6 above is a corporate body, in what country is it incorporated?	
8. Date of the transfer, licence or security.	
9. Give us the name and address of the person to write to with confirmation that the transaction has been recorded if different to that shown in Section 3.	
10. Authorisation. Signature of the person applying to record the transaction, or their representative. Name in BLOCK CAPITALS.	
Date.	

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

11. Name and daytime phone number of the person we should contact in case of query. You may also provide your e-mail address.	
Number of sheets attached to this form.	

Notes

Use this form to ask us to record changes in the ownership of designs, including company mergers, or to record or cancel a licence or security interest against a design. It is not a substitute for the assignment document or other proof of the transaction. We may ask you to provide written proof of the transaction.

If the applicant or proprietor has merely changed their name, use Form DF16A, not this one.

We suggest you check the proprietor's name and the designs they own by doing a proprietor search on our website www.patent.gov.uk before you fill in the form.



Designs Form DF16A

For Innovation

The Patent Office

Change of proprietor's name or address

Cardiff Road
Newport
South Wales
NP10 8QQ

Please read the guidance note below about filling in this form.

1. Your reference.	
2. Design numbers affected. (List on a separate sheet if there is not enough space on this form.)	
3. Full name of the applicant or proprietor as now shown on our records. Designs ADP number (if you know it).	
4. New name or address (including postcode) to be recorded.	
5. Name and address (including postcode) of agent (if any), or your contact address (including postcode) if not the same as in section 3 above.	
6. Declaration.	I declare there has been no change in the ownership of the designs.
Signature of the proprietor or their representative.	
Name in BLOCK CAPITALS. Date.	
7. Name and daytime phone number of the person we should contact in case of query. You may also provide your e-mail address.	
Number of sheets attached to this form.	

Note:

We suggest you check the proprietor's name and the designs they own by doing a proprietor search on our website www.patent.gov.uk before you fill in the form.

If the ownership of the designs has changed, use Form DF12A, not this one.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).



Designs Form DF19A

Official fee due with this form

For Innovation

The Patent Office

Request to invalidate a design registration

Cardiff Road
Newport
South Wales
NP10 8QQ

Please read the guidance notes below about filling in this form.

1. Your reference.	
2. Design number.	
3. Full name of the proprietor.	
4. Full name and address (including postcode) of the applicant for invalidation.	
5. Full name and address (including postcode) of your agent (if any).	
6. Declaration.	I believe that the facts in the attached statement of case are true.
Signature of the applicant or their representative.	
Name in BLOCK CAPITALS.	
Date.	
7. Name and daytime phone number of the person we should contact in case of query. You may also provide your e-mail address.	
Number of sheets attached to this form.	This is sheet 1 of

Notes:

You can use this form to apply for:

- the invalidation of the registration of a design.
- the cancellation of the registration of a design which was applied for before the Registered Designs Act 1949 was amended by the Registered Designs Regulations 2001.
- You must attach a Statement of Case with this form. You do not have to file evidence at this stage, but if you wish to do so, please tick the box.

Please phone us on 08459 500 505 if you need help to fill in this form.

- Checklist**
- Statement of Case
- Evidence (optional)

(REV OCT06)

Form DF19A



Designs Form DF19B

For Innovation

The Patent Office

Notice of counter-statement

Cardiff Road
Newport
South Wales
NP10 8QQ

Please read the guidance note below about filling in this form.

1. Your reference.	
2. Design number.	
3. Full name of the proprietor.	
4. Full name and address (including postcode) of your agent (if any).	
5. Full name of the applicant for invalidation.	
6. Declaration.	I believe that the facts in the attached counter-statement are true.
Signature of the proprietor or their representative.	
Name in BLOCK CAPITALS.	
Date.	
7. Name and daytime phone number of the person we should contact in case of query. You may also provide your e-mail address.	
Number of sheets attached to this form.	This is sheet 1 of

Notes: You must attach a counter-statement with this form. You do not have to file evidence at this stage, but if you wish to do so, please tick the box.

Please phone us on 08459 500 505 if you need help to fill in this form.

- Checklist -**
- Counter-statement
 - Evidence (optional)

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).



Designs Form DF19C

For Innovation

The Patent Office

Notice by proprietor to cancel a registration

Cardiff Road
Newport
South Wales
NP10 8QQ

Please read the guidance note below about filling in this form.

1. Your reference.	
2. Design number.	
3. Full name of the proprietor.	
Designs ADP number (if you know it).	
4. Name and address (including postcode) of your agent (if any).	
5. Signature of the proprietor or their representative.	
Name in BLOCK CAPITALS.	
Date.	
6. Name and daytime phone number of the person we should contact in case of query. You may also provide your e-mail address.	

Note:

Use this form to give up all your legal rights in a design registration. Once we action it, the registered proprietor cannot decide to reinstate the registration. Please use a separate form for each registration.



Designs Form DF21

Official fee due with this form

For Innovation

The Patent Office

Request for a search of the UK designs register

Cardiff Road
Newport
South Wales
NP10 8QQ

Please read the guidance notes below about filling in this form.

1. Your reference.	
2. Full name and address (including postcode) where we should send the result of the search.	
3. In relation to which product or products (up to a maximum of three) do you want us to carry out a search for the attached design?	
4. Signature.	
Name in BLOCK CAPITALS.	
Date.	
5. Name and daytime phone number of the person we should contact in case of query. You may also provide your e-mail address.	

Notes:

You must tell us which product or products you want us to search for and send us an illustration of the design you want us to look for.

You must use a separate form and pay a separate fee for each different design that you want us to look for.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).



Designs Form DF23

Official fee due with this form

For Innovation

The Patent Office

Request for a Certified Copy

Cardiff Road
Newport
South Wales
NP10 8QQ

Please read the guidance notes below about filling in this form.

1. Your reference.	
2. Design number.	
3. How many copies do you want.	
4. Tick if certificate will later be legalised.	
5. Do you want us to certify: a) the design as it was applied for; or b) the design as it is registered.	
6. Full name and address (including postcode) where we should send the certificate.	
7. Signature.	
Name in BLOCK CAPITALS.	
Date.	
8. Name and daytime phone number of the person we should contact in case of query. You may also provide your e-mail address.	

Notes:

Section 4 We need to know if the certificate will be legalised by the Foreign & Commonwealth Office, so that we can provide an original signature.

We do not certify Registered Community Designs. You must apply to OHIM for these.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).



Designs Form DF29

Official fee due with this form

For Innovation

The Patent Office

Cardiff Road
Newport
South Wales
NP10 8QQ

Request to restore a registration

Please read the guidance notes below about filling in this form.

1. Your reference.	
2. Design number.	
3. Full name of the registered proprietor.	
4. When should the design have been renewed?	
5. Your name and address (including postcode), if you are not the proprietor, or your agent's name and address, if you have one.	
6. Signature of the applicant or his representative.	
Name in BLOCK CAPITALS.	
Date.	
7. Name and daytime phone number of the person we should contact in case of query. You may also provide your e-mail address.	
Number of sheets attached to this form.	This is sheet 1 of

Notes:

You can apply to restore a design up to twelve months after it should have been renewed. You can check the renewal date by doing a design search on our website www.patent.gov.uk

If it is now 6 months or later since the date when the design should have been renewed, use this form. If however it is less than 6 months since the due date of renewal, use Form DF9A instead.

You do not have to send us a renewal request with this Form, but you must send us a renewal request (Form DF9A) and pay the correct renewal fees if we agree to restore the design.

You must attach a statement and additional evidence (if any), fully explaining why you did not renew the design in time.

SCHEDULE 2

Rule 47(1)

TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS

PART 1

PROVISIONS RELATING TO PENDING APPLICATIONS

Interpretation

1. In this Part—

“the old Rules” means the Registered Designs Rules 1995(1) as they had effect immediately before the coming into force of these Rules; and

“the RRO” means the Regulatory Reform (Registered Designs) Order 2006(2).

Statement of objections

2. Where—

(a) the registrar sent the applicant a statement of objections under rule 29 of the old Rules; and

(b) the applicant has not sent to the registrar his observations in writing on the objections,

the objections shall be treated as the “statement of objections” under rule 8 of these Rules and the date on which the objections were sent shall be treated as the date on which the applicant was notified under rule 8(1).

Period prescribed for the purposes of section 3B(3)

3. Where—

(a) the period prescribed by rule 10 of these Rules has expired before the date on which these Rules come into force; and

(b) the period prescribed for the purposes of section 3B by rule 36A of the old Rules has not expired before the date on which these Rules come into force,

the period prescribed for the purposes of section 3B(3) shall be that mentioned in rule 36A of the old Rules.

Publication

4. Rules 9 and 11 shall not apply where the application for registration of a design under the Act was made before these Rules come into force.

Restoration

5. An application made in accordance with rule 41(2) of the old Rules shall be treated as made in accordance with rule 13(1) of these Rules.

(1) SI 1995/2912, amended by SI 1999/3196, 2001/3950, 2006/760 and 2006/1029

(2) SI 2006/1974.

Inspection of register

6. Where the amendments made to section 22, by article 16(2)(b) and (3) of the RRO, do not apply to a registration under the Act (by reason of article 19 of the RRO), rule 69 of the old Rules shall continue to have effect in relation to that registration.

Inspection of documents

7. Rules 29 and 30 shall not apply to any document filed at the Patent Office before these Rules come into force.

Requests for certified copies

8. A request under rule 72 of the old Rules for a certified copy of any representation, specimen or document kept at the Patent Office shall be treated as an application under rule 33(1) of these Rules.

Invalidity proceedings

9.—(1) The time the registrar allowed under rule 53 of the old Rules for the filing of the counter-statement shall be treated as the period specified under rule 15(4) of these Rules.

(2) Where—

- (a) an application for a declaration of invalidity which was made before these Rules came into force; and
- (b) a counter-statement has been filed by the registered proprietor,

the registrar shall, within 28 days of these Rules coming into force, specify the periods within which any evidence may be filed, in accordance with rule 16(1).

PART 2

PROVISIONS RELATING TO APPLICATIONS UNDER THE OLD ACT

Interpretation

10. In this Part, “the old Act” means the Registered Designs Act 1949 as it had effect on 27th October 2001.

Application of this Part

11. This Part applies to—

- (a) transitional registrations, within the meaning of regulation 11 of the Registered Designs Regulations 2001⁽³⁾;
- (b) post-1989 registrations, within the meaning of regulation 12 of those Regulations; and
- (c) pre-1989 registrations, within the meaning of regulation 13 of those Regulations.

Meaning of applied industrially

12. For the purposes of section 6 of the old Act, the circumstances in which a design shall be regarded as “applied industrially” are—

(3) [SI 2001/3949](#).

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

- (a) where the design is applied to more than fifty articles, which do not all together constitute a single set of articles (within the meaning of section 44(1) of the old Act); or
- (b) where the design is applied to goods manufactured in lengths or pieces, not being hand-made goods.

Applications under section 11(2) of old Act

13.—(1) Part 4 of these Rules applies to an application under section 11(2) of the old Act for the cancellation of registration as it applies to an application for a declaration of invalidity under section 11ZB of the Act.

(2) Where an application is made under section 11(2) of the old Act, any reference in rule 15(1) to an application for a declaration of invalidity under section 11ZB of the Act shall be construed as a reference to an application under the relevant provision of the old Act.

(3) For the purposes of rule 23(1), an application under section 11(2) of the old Act shall be treated as if it were mentioned in section 30(3) of the Act.

SCHEDULE 3

Rule 47(2)

REVOCATIONS

<i>Title and number</i>	<i>Extent of revocation</i>
Registered Designs Rules 1995 (SI 1995/2912)	The whole rules.
Registered Designs (Amendment) Rules 1999 (SI 1999/3196)	The whole rules.
Registered Designs (Amendment) Rules 2001 (SI 2001/3950)	The whole rules.
Patents, Trade Marks and Designs (Address For Service, etc) Rules 2006 (SI 2006/760)	Rules 10 to 14.
Trade Marks and Designs (Address For Service) (Amendment) Rules 2006 (2006/1029)	Rule 2.